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Nilaparvata lugens
Halyomorpha halys
Pediculus humanus
Photinus pyralis
Tribolium castaneum
Leptinotarsa decemlineata
Diabrotica virgifera
Sitophilus oryzae
Dendroctonus ponderosae
Onthophagus taurus
Nicrophorus vespilloides
Papilio xuthus

Papilio machaon

Papilio polytes
Manduca sexta

Bombyx mori
Helicoverpa armigera
Spodoptera litura
Trichoplusia ni

Ostrinia furnacalis
Galleria mellonella
Pieris rapae

Bicyclus anynana
Vanessa tameamea
Danaus plexippus
Aedes aegypti

Culex quinquefasciatus
Contarinia nasturtii
Bactrocera oleae
Bactrocera dorsalis
Zeugodacus cucurbitae
Ceratitis capitata
Glossina fuscipes
Stomoxys calcitrans
Musca domestica
Lucilia cuprina
Drosophila melanogaster
Athalia rosae
Neodiprion lecontei
Nomia melanderi
Megalopta genalis
Ceratina calcarata

Apis mellifera

Bombus bifarius
Megachile rotundata
Osmia lignaria

Nasonia vitripennis
Thrips palmi
Zootermopsis nevadensis
Cryptotermes secundus
Bemisia tabaci

Aphis gossypii
Rhopalosiphum maidis
Myzus persicae
Acyrthosiphon pisum

69
85
22
106
52
103
120
70
66
79
45
74
85
87
97
92
96
115
113
102
66
74
96
57
62
66
84
91
44
46
56
43
38
54
45
42
35
45
86
27
30
45
24
24
20
18
48
73
38
45
43
24
20
37
40

10
29
11
48
33
28
39
33
31
43
27
27
38
33
32
23
39
40
41
29
25
29
23
20
23
37
38
25
31
33
33
28
19
37
33
34
37
18
19
15
19
17
10
152
12
12
17
23
14
14
20

15
30

21
54

85
42
45
55
38
26
48
45
38
48
44
47
43
49
56
67
39
47
44
61
51
40
38
34
32
34
32
33
28
12
38
35
31
35
28
54
17
20
15
12
15
11

25
19
32
32
84
61
48
63
72

82
143
40
230
133
101
208
116
108
161
156
94
107
124
120
97
116
(L)
127
103
104
97
130
73
83
156
204
140
109
108
116
112
81
216
159
103
89
67
101
52
75
87
50
54
53
56
103
118
89
112
144
62
53
74
80

182
311
77
469
260
277
422
257
231
331
273
233
278
288
296
255
300
350
348
273
242
244
310
201
208
297
360
288
218
219
238
211
150
345
272
210
196
158
260
111
144
164
96
245
96
94
193
233
173
203
291
156
130
189
222



